

No. 06-1164

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN R. SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court Of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Duane J. Desiderio
(Counsel of Record)
Thomas J. Ward
Christopher M. Whitcomb
National Association of
Home Builders
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 866-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN RESOLVING THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS QUESTION, THE COURT MUST CONSIDER ITS RIPENESS DOCTRINE FOR TAKINGS CLAIMS.....	4
A. Relationship Between Statute of Limitations and Ripeness	4
B. Ripeness Principles for Takings Claims	6
C. Petitioner’s Physical Takings Claim did not Ripen Until it Sought Compensation Under the Tucker Act	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD DISPENSE WITH <i>WILLIAMSON’S</i> COMPENSATION PROCEDURES ELEMENT	11
A. Different Rule for Federal vs. State Takings ...	13
B. Discord on Simultaneous vs. Subsequent Takings Claims	14
C. Anomaly with Removal Jurisdiction	15
D. Federal Court Blockade on Takings Claims	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page(s)
III. <i>WILLIAMSON</i> WILL CONTINUE TO GENERATE UNFAIR AND ARBITRARY RESULTS UNLESS THIS COURT INTERVENES	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1976)	4
<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	22
<i>Agripost, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 195 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 815 (2000)	12
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Green</i> , 513 U.S. 557 (1995)	4
<i>Asociación de Suscripción Conjunto del Seguro de Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Bateman v. City of W. Bountiful</i> , 89 F.3d 704 (10th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	5, 6
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
<i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	15
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	8
<i>City of New Pulaski Co. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 217 F.3d 840 (4th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Town of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Deniz v. Mun. of Guaynabo</i> , 285 F.3d 142 (1st Cir. 2002)	12
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	17
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	10
<i>Friends of Marolt Park v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 382 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Forseth v. Vill. of Sussex</i> , 199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hacienda Valley Mobile Home Estates v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 353 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2003)..	10
<i>Henry v. Jefferson County Planning Comm’n</i> , 34 Fed. Appx. 92 (4th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Johnson v. Sikes</i> , 730 F.2d 644 (11th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	19
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 825 (2003)	12, 15
<i>Levin v. City of Sheffield Lake</i> , 637 N.E.2d 319 (Ohio 1994)	19
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	22
<i>Luperini v. County of DuPage</i> , 637 N.E.2d 1264 (Ill. App. 1994).....	21
<i>McKenzie v. City of White Hall</i> , 112 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1997).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McNamara v. City of Rittman</i> , 473 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. pet.</i> filed May 9, 2007 (No. 06-1481).....	18 - 20
<i>MiPro Homes, L.L.C. v. Mt. Laurel Twp.</i> , 910 A.2d 617 (N.J. 2006), <i>cert. pet.</i> filed Apr. 6, 2007 (No. 06-1345).....	20
<i>Monsanto v. Ruckleshaus</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	9
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	4, 5
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	8
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1989)	9
<i>Pascoag Reservoir & Dam LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 337 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2003)	8
<i>People ex rel. Pratt v. Rosenfeld</i> , 77 N.E.2d 697 (Ill. 1948)	21
<i>Peters v. Fair</i> , 427 F.3d 1035 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	6
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rockstead v. City of Crystal Lake</i> , 486 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. pet.</i> filed June 25, 2007 (No. 06-1716)	7, 20 - 22
<i>Samaad v. City of Dallas</i> , 940 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Sandy Creek Investors, Ltd. v. City of Jonestown</i> , 325 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Sinaloa Lake Owners Ass'n v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 864 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1989).....	7, 8
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1059 (1998)	12
<i>Southview Assocs., Ltd. v. Bongartz</i> , 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 987 (1993) ...	12
<i>Suburban Trails, Inc. v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 800 F.2d 361 (3d Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	4, 6
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Toca Producers v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Utah v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 210 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. Pitkin County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 142 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1998)	17

Statutes and Bills

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1491	9, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2501	2, 6, 11
Private Property Rights Implementation Act of 1997, H.R. 1534, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	23
Private Property Rights Implementation Act of 2000, H.R. 2372, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000)	23
Private Property Rights Implementation Act of 2006, H.R. 4772, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

Other

Michael Berger, <i>Anarchy Reigns Supreme</i> , 29 Wash. U. J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 39 (1985)	11
Michael Berger and Gideon Kanner, <i>Shell Game! You Can't Get There From Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody Stage</i> , 36 Urb. Law. 671 (Fall 2004)	23
J. David Breemer, <i>You Can Check Out But You Can Never Leave: The Story of San Remo Hotel —The Supreme Court Relegates Federal Takings Claims to State Courts</i> , 33 B.C. Envtl. Aff. L. Rev. 247 (2006).....	16
John J. Delaney and Duane J. Desiderio, <i>Who Will Clean Up the "Ripeness Mess"? A Call for Reform so Takings Plaintiffs Can Enter the Federal Courthouse</i> , 31 Urb. Law. 203 (1999).....	17
Steven J. Eagle, <i>Regulatory Takings</i> 1062 (2d ed. 2001).....	14
Scott Keller, <i>Judicial Jurisdiction Stripping Masquerading as Ripeness: Eliminating Williamson County State Litigation Requirements for Regulatory Takings Claims</i> , 85 Tex. L. Rev. 199 (2006)	16
Madeline J. Meacham, <i>The Williamson Trap</i> , 32 Urb. Law. 239 (2000)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Thomas E. Roberts, <i>Ripeness and Forum Selection in Fifth Amendment Takings Litigation</i> , 11 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 37 (1995)	14
Testimony of Prof. Daniel Mandelker on H.R. 1534, Before H. Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property, <i>reprinted in</i> 31 Urb. Law. 371 (1999)	16
